File No. 110387 - Committee Item No.
: ‘ _ Board Item No.

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: June 20, 22, 23 & 24, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting : | Date

Cmte Board

Motion
‘Resolution
#0Ordinance Proposed Consolldated Budget and Annual Approprlatlon Ord.**%’
Legislative Digest ' '
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126
Introduction Form (for hearings)
DepartmentIAgency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
- Award Letter
Application

L0

OOOOOO0000ROR
.DDDDDDDDEDDDDDD

EREEEEES

HER  (Use back side if additional space is needed)
[] . .
]
[
o
L]
L]
L]
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: June 16 2011
Completed by: Victor Younq Date:

An astensked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist ' E 5/16/01



 %Complete copy of document
- located in File No 110387

‘City and County of San Franc1sco

Proposed Consolidated Budget
| and |
- Annual Appropriation Ordinanee

“Fiscal Year Endlng J une 30, 2012
All Departments

and

Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending June 30 2012 and June 30, 2013 for
~ the All'pOI't Port Commlssmn and Public Utilities Cormmsswn '

~ File No. * Ordinance __

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

Ben Rosenfield
Controller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

Propoéed Consolidated Budget and Annual -A'ppro-priation'Ordinance- for
' Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012 - All Departments '

- and

Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2012 and June 30’, 2013
- for the Airport, Port Commission and Public Utilities Commission

| The Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual -Appropriation 'Ordinance and its

- accompanying schedules are produced by the Controller’s Budget Office. Upon approval, this is
. the document that is the legal authority for the City to spend funds during the fiscal year. This
. also .provides a two-year budgets for the Airport, Port Commission and Public Utility

Commission.

This document contains information on the sources and uses of selected City funds detailed

by department and by program. Additional schedules summarize selected City revenues and

expenditures by service area, department and fund. Please see the table of contents fof a
complete list of the information contained in this document. :

Copies of this document are distributed to all city libraries and on the City’s Controller
website (http://ww_w.sfgov.orzlsitc/controller). They may also be viewed at the following City

- Hall offices: -

Mayor’s Office of Public Policy and Finance
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 288

"Controller’s Office - 2 :

| . "1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, Room 316 ;

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

If you would like additional copies or need further information, please call the Contr,oller"é .

‘Budget Office at (415) 554-7500.

54-7500

City Hall » 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94102-46%4 : FAX 415-554-7466 ‘



Table 6f Conténts

Annual Appropriation Ordinance (Sections 1 & 2)
Consolidated Schedule of Sources and Uses
Sources of Funds by Service Area and Department
" Sources of Funds ' ' .
. Uses of Funds :

Positions by Service Area & Department

Major Fund Budgetary Recap

Appropg‘iation Detail by Department:

A

SCl

ADP
AR
ART
AAM
ASR

B

PAB
BOS
DBI .

. CSS

CFC
CHF
CAT
CPC

csc

CON
usD

DAT

ECN
REG
ECD
ENV
ETH

FAM
FIR

ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
ADULT PROBATION
AIRPORT _

ARTS COMMISSION
ASIAN ART MUSEUM
ASSESSOR / RECORDER .

BOARD OF APPEALS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUILDING INSPECTION

CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES -
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIH FAMILIES
CITY ATTORNEY

CITY PLANNING

-CIVIL SERVICE

CONTROLLER
COUNTY EDUCATION OFFICE

DISTRICT ATTOHNEY

ECONOMIC & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
ELECTIONS ‘

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT .
ENVIRONMENT
ETHICS

'

FINE ARTS MUSEUM
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Pag'e

10

14

18
24
28
32

36

- 38

M
55
" 59
61

64
66
68

72
74
76
81
84
88
90
94

95
99

103
105

108

. 113

115
117



GEN
UNA
ADM
DPW
TS

HSS
HRD
HRC
DSS

JUV

LLB

MYR

MTA

POL
PRT
PDR
DPH
LIB

PUC

REC
ANT
RET

SHF
WOM
CRT

T
TiX

w
WAR

Table of -anterits

GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY -
GENERAL FUND UNALLOCATED

-GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - cITY ADMINISTHATOR' |

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PUBLIC WORKS
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - TECHNOLOGY

HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEM
HUMAN RESOURCES
HUMAN RIGHTS

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

JUVENILE PROBATION

'LAW LIBRARY

' MAYOR

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

POLICE

PORT

PUBLIC DEFENDER
PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC LIBRARY
PUBLIC UTILITIES | -

RECREATION AND PARK
RENT ARBITRATION BOARD

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SHERIFF
STATUS OF WOMEN
SUPERIOR COURT

TREASURER / TAX COLLECTOR

WAR MEMORIAL

" Detail of Reserves

Admlmstratlve Provisions

-Munlclpal Transportation Agency Fares
Statement of Bond Redemption and Interest

_ Pége

121
125

S 127

137
145

150
152
156
159

167

170

172
176

184
190
195
197
212 .
215

227
236
238

240
245
247

249

- 253

258

. 260

286
1290






CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

June 17, 2011
TO: Budget and Finance Committee
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: Overview of File 11-0387 Mayor’s Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual
. Appropriation Ordinance, for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012

The Budget and Legislative Analyst is conducting a detailed review of the Mayor's
~ recommended FY 2011-12 budget and will prepare reports and recommendations: for submission

'to the Budget and Finance Committee to reduce the Mayor's recommended budget as justified.
Our reports (a) generally describe the changes in expenditures and revenues for each department
resulting from the Mayor's recommended budget; (b) contain recommendations to achieve
savings by reducing various budgeted items; (c) contain recommendations to reserve various
"budgeted items if insufficient data has been submitted to support the budget requests; and, (d)
contain policy options for consideration of the Budget and Finance Commlttee to achieve
potential additional savmgs in certain departmental budgets

The Budget and Legislative Analyst s individual budget reports on the various Departmental
budgets are scheduled to be considered by the Budget and Finance Committee at.its hearings
between June 20 through June 30, 2011.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES AND POSITIONS

 The Mayor’s recommended FY 2011-12 budget, as submitted to the Board of Supervisors on
June 1, 2011, of $$6,828,705,831 is $266,047,488 or approximately 4.1 percent more than the
FY 2010-11 budget of $6,562,658,343 as finally approved by the Board of Superv1sors in the FY
2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

The table below prov1des comparatlve expendlture data between the original FY 2010-11 budget

and the Mayor’s Recommended 2011 2012 budget, excluding future technical adjustments tobe -
submltted by the Mayor.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



Memo to Budgét and Finance Commiittee
June 17,2011

TOTAL CITY BUDGET COMPARISON

- Percent

Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)
. v o from FY from FY
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 2010-11 2010-11-
Original Proposed Original. - Original
7 Budget Budget Budget . Budget
Sources of Funds o : o S
Prior Year Fund Balance - © $191,479,467 $247,963,892  $56,484,425 29.5%
Prior Year Reserves ‘ 19,693,338 12,752,069 (6,941,269) (35.2%)
Regular Revenues . 6,351,485,538 6,567,989.870 216,504,332 3.4%
Total Source of Funds - $6,562,658.343 ° $6,828,705,831 $266,047,488 4.1%
Uses of Funds :
Operating Expenditures: .- :
Gross Expenditures o $7,025.824,403  $7,361,790,244 $335,965,841 4.8%
Interdepartmental Recoveries (885,125,776)  (911,957,594)  (26,831,818) ‘ 3.0%

" Net Operating Expenditures 6,140,698,627 6,449,832,650 © 309,134,023 -5.0%
Capital/Facilities Maintenance 352,322,143. 302,836,061 (49,486,082) (14.0%)
Reserves | .69;63 7,573 76,037,120 6,399,547 9.2%
Total Uses of Funds : $6,562,658,343  $6,828,705,831 $266,047,488 4.1%

The Mayor’s recommended FY 2011-12 budget includes 26,277.15 funded full time equivalent
positions or 169.18 more positions than the 26,107.97 funded positions approved in the original
FY 2010-11 budget. Additional details on such positions by department will be covered in the
‘Budget and Legislative Analyst’s forthcoming departmental budget reports to the Budget and
Finance Committee. ' « o

- GENERAL F‘UND EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES

As shown in the table below, the Mayor’s recommended FY 2011-12 total General Fund budget,
including General Fund department expenditures and General Fund contributions to General
Fund supported departments, of $3,250,364,938 is $282,990,110 or approximately 9.5 percent
more than the FY 2010-11 General Fund budget of $2,967,374,828 as finally approved by the
Board of Supervisors in the FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

'SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



Memo to Budget and Finance Committee -

June 17,2011 -

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON

Percent

" Increase ‘ Increase
- (Decrease) - (Decrease)
] from FY from FY
FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 2010-11 - 2010-11
Original Proposed Original Original
Budget Budget Budget Budget
" Sources of Funds : B :
Prior Year Fund Balance $79,918,951 $153,351,440 $73,432,489 91.9%
Prior Year Reserves - 19,633,338 12,752,069 = (6,881,269) (35.0%)
Regular Revenues 2,753,665,350 2,927,115,535 173,450,185 6.3%
Transfers 114,157,189 157,145,894 42,988,705 37.7%
Total Source of Funds 2,967,374,828 3,250,364,938 282,990,110 9.5%
Uses of Funds . '
Operating Expenditures: o : :
Gross Expenditures 2,626,938,336 2,973,765,394 346,827,058 13.2%
Interdepartmental Recoveries (157,487,949) (339,013,467)  (181,525,518) 115.3%
Net Operating Expenditures 2,469,450,387 - 2,634,751,927 165,301,540 6.7%
General Fund Contribution E » _
Transfer 423,549,904 525,633,917 102,084,013 24.1%
‘Capital/Facilities Maintenance 26,670,925 40,479,094 - 13,808,169 51.8% -
Reserves o . 47,703,612 49,500,000 1,796,388 3.8%
Total Uses of Funds $2,96_7,3 74,828 $282.990,110 9.5%

$3,250,364,938

CONTROLLER’S RESERVES IN THE PROPOSED FY 2011-12 BUDGET

The Controller has reserved General Fund revenues totaling $1 1,400,000 in the Mayor’s
recommended FY 2011-12 budget due to the uncertainty of the following various revenues: -~

e  $10,600,000 in the Munlc1pa1 Transportation Agency’s materials and supplies budget
~ pending (a) revenue from the issuance of taxi medallions ($10,000 000) and (b) Parking Tax
revenue from colleges and universities ($600,000).

o . $800,000 in the Sheriff’s Department for Electronic Monitoring APrograms, pending-the_'
transfer of responsibility for State prisoners to the counties under the proposed State realignment.

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST RECOMMENDATION S

At the direction of the Budget and Finance Committee and the full Board of Supervisors, the - |
. Budget and Leglslatlve Analyst is analyzmg the Mayor’s recommended FY 2011- 12 budget in

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



Memo to Budget and Finance Committee
June 17,2011

detail and is making various recommendations to the Committee. Our recommendations for the
Committee’s first week of hearings are preliminary in nature and may significantly change for the
Committee’s second week of hearings. ' , '

Budget reductions, recommended by the Budget and Leglslatlve Analyst and approved by the
Board of Supervisors, have, in the past, been used by the Board of Supervisors as a source of
funds to: (a) restore items deleted in the Mayor’s recommended FY 2011-12 budget; (b) include
new items in the budget based on the priorities of the Board of Supervisors; and/or (c) increase
the General Fund Reserve. In accordance with the Charter, reallocation of any savings realized |
- from budget reductions can be made by the Board of Supervisors, without first receiving
- appropriation approval by the Mayor, in accordance with the priorities of the Board of
Supervisors. However, such reallocatlons would be subject to Mayoral veto.

/ o o

Harvey M. Rose

- cc: Supervisor Chu ,
Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
Supervisor Wiener
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos

* Supervisor Campos -
Supervisor Cohen
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell
Supervisor Mar
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams -
Controller

. Greg Wagner

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS '  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



