File I	Νo		11	10	387	7
--------	----	--	----	----	-----	---

Committee Item	ւ No <u>. </u>	
Board Item No.		

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee:	Budget and Finance Committee	Date: June 20, 22, 23 & 24, 20	<u>011</u>
Board of Su	pervisors Meeting	Date	
Cmte Boa	rd		
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Proposed Consolidate	ted Rudget and Annual Annro	priation Ord.**
	Legislative Digest Budget & Legislative Analyst Re		principal ordi
	Ethics Form 126 Introduction Form (for hearings		
	Department/Agency Cover Lette MOU		
	Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget		
	Contract/Agreement Award Letter		
	Application		
OTHER	(Use back side if additional spa	ice is needed)	
•	by: Victor Young by: Victor Young	Date:	

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages. The complete document is in the file.

*Complete copy of document located in File No. 110387



City and County of San Francisco

Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012 All Departments

and

Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2012 and June 30,	2013 fo	r
the Airport, Port Commission and Public Utilities Commission	1	

		The second secon
TOTAL NO.	Ordinance	
File No	Olumance	
<u> </u>	•	

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor



Ben Rosenfield Controller

Monique Zmuda Deputy Controller

Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012 - All Departments

and

Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2013 for the Airport, Port Commission and Public Utilities Commission

The Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual Appropriation Ordinance and its accompanying schedules are produced by the Controller's Budget Office. Upon approval, this is the document that is the legal authority for the City to spend funds during the fiscal year. This also provides a two-year budgets for the Airport, Port Commission and Public Utility Commission.

This document contains information on the sources and uses of selected City funds detailed by department and by program. Additional schedules summarize selected City revenues and expenditures by service area, department and fund. Please see the table of contents for a complete list of the information contained in this document.

Copies of this document are distributed to all city libraries and on the City's Controller website (http://www.sfgov.org/site/controller). They may also be viewed at the following City Hall offices:

Mayor's Office of Public Policy and Finance 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 288

Controller's Office 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 316

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

If you would like additional copies or need further information, please call the Controller's Budget Office at (415) 554-7500.

Table of Contents

		<u>Page</u>
Annual A	appropriation Ordinance (Sections 1 & 2)	7
	ated Schedule of Sources and Uses	10
	of Funds by Service Area and Department	14
		18
	of Funds	24
Uses of I		
	s by Service Area & Department	28
Major Fu	nd Budgetary Recap	32
Appropri	ation Detail by Department:	
Α		•
SCI	ACADEMY OF SCIENCES	36
ADP	ADULT PROBATION	38
ADF	AIRPORT	41
ART	ARTS COMMISSION	55
AAM		- 59
	ASSESSOR / RECORDER	61
ASH	ASSESSOIT/ NESONDEIT	
В		
_	BOARD OF APPEALS	64
PAB BOS	BOARD OF AFFEALS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	66
DBI	BUILDING INSPECTION	68
DDI .	BUILDING INSI LOTION	. ,
С		
-	CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES	72
		74
CFC		76
CHF	CITY ATTORNEY	81
CAT CPC		84
	CIVIL SERVICE	88
CON		90
USD	COUNTY EDUCATION OFFICE	94
עפט	COUNTY EDUCATION OF FIGE	
D		•
_	DISTRICT ATTORNEY	95
DAT	DISTRICT ATTORNET	
-		
E	FOOLIGING & WORKFORGE DEVELORMENT	99
ECN	ECONOMIC & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	103
REG		105
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	108
ENV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	113
ETH	ETHICS	. 110
· <u>-</u> .		
F		115
FAM	FINE ARTS MUSEUM	117
FIR	FIRE DEPARTMENT	1.17

Table of Contents

		<u>Page</u>
GEN UNA ADM DPW TIS	GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY GENERAL FUND UNALLOCATED GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - TECHNOLOGY	121 125 127 137 145
H HSS HRD HRC DSS	HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEM HUMAN RESOURCES HUMAN RIGHTS HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY	150 152 156 159
JUV J	JUVENILE PROBATION	167
L LLB	LAW LIBRARY	170
M MYR MTA	MAYOR MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY	172 176
POL PRT PDR DPH LIB PUC	POLICE PORT PUBLIC DEFENDER PUBLIC HEALTH PUBLIC LIBRARY PUBLIC UTILITIES	184 190 195 197 212 215
R REC RNT RET	RECREATION AND PARK RENT ARBITRATION BOARD RETIREMENT SYSTEM	227 236 238
S SHF WOI CRT	SHERIFF M STATUS OF WOMEN SUPERIOR COURT	240 245 247
T TTX	TREASURER / TAX COLLECTOR	249
W WA	R WAR MEMORIAL	253
Admini Munici	of Reserves strative Provisions pal Transportation Agency Fares ent of Bond Redemption and Interest	258 260 286 290

•	
•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•*	
<i>i</i>	
· ·	

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292 FAX (415) 252-0461

June 17, 2011

TO:

Budget and Finance Committee

FROM:

Budget and Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT:

Overview of File 11-0387 Mayor's Proposed Consolidated Budget and Annual

Appropriation Ordinance, for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012

The Budget and Legislative Analyst is conducting a detailed review of the Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget and will prepare reports and recommendations for submission to the Budget and Finance Committee to reduce the Mayor's recommended budget as justified. Our reports (a) generally describe the changes in expenditures and revenues for each department resulting from the Mayor's recommended budget; (b) contain recommendations to achieve savings by reducing various budgeted items; (c) contain recommendations to reserve various budgeted items if insufficient data has been submitted to support the budget requests; and, (d) contain policy options for consideration of the Budget and Finance Committee to achieve potential additional savings in certain departmental budgets.

The Budget and Legislative Analyst's individual budget reports on the various Departmental budgets are scheduled to be considered by the Budget and Finance Committee at its hearings between June 20 through June 30, 2011.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES AND POSITIONS

The Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget, as submitted to the Board of Supervisors on June 1, 2011, of \$\$6,828,705,831 is \$266,047,488 or approximately 4.1 percent more than the FY 2010-11 budget of \$6,562,658,343 as finally approved by the Board of Supervisors in the FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

The table below provides comparative expenditure data between the original FY 2010-11 budget and the Mayor's Recommended 2011-2012 budget, excluding future technical adjustments to be submitted by the Mayor.

TOTAL CITY BUDGET COMPARISON

	FY 2010-11 Original Budget	FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget	Increase (Decrease) from FY 2010-11 Original Budget	Percent Increase (Decrease) from FY 2010-11 Original Budget
Sources of Funds	•			
Prior Year Fund Balance	\$191,479,467	\$247,963,892	\$56,484,425	29.5%
Prior Year Reserves	19,693,338	12,752,069	(6,941,269)	(35.2%)
Regular Revenues	6,351,485,538	6,567,989,870	216,504,332	3.4%
Total Source of Funds	\$6,562,658,343	\$6,828,705,831	\$266,047,488	4.1%
Uses of Funds				
Operating Expenditures:				
Gross Expenditures	\$7,025,824,403	\$7,361,790,244	\$335,965,841	4.8%
Interdepartmental Recoveries	(885,125,776)	(911,957,594)	(26,831,818)	3.0%
Net Operating Expenditures	6,140,698,627	6,449,832,650	309,134,023	5.0%
Capital/Facilities Maintenance	352,322,143	302,836,061	(49,486,082)	(14.0%)
Reserves	69,637,573	76,037,120	6,399,547	9.2%
Total Uses of Funds	\$6,562,658,343	\$6,828,705,831	\$266,047,488	4.1%

The Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget includes 26,277.15 funded full time equivalent positions or 169.18 more positions than the 26,107.97 funded positions approved in the original FY 2010-11 budget. Additional details on such positions by department will be covered in the Budget and Legislative Analyst's forthcoming departmental budget reports to the Budget and Finance Committee.

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES

As shown in the table below, the Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 total General Fund budget, including General Fund department expenditures and General Fund contributions to General Fund supported departments, of \$3,250,364,938 is \$282,990,110 or approximately 9.5 percent more than the FY 2010-11 General Fund budget of \$2,967,374,828 as finally approved by the Board of Supervisors in the FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON

	FY 2010-11 Original Budget	FY 2011-12 Proposed Budget	Increase (Decrease) from FY 2010-11 Original Budget	Percent Increase (Decrease) from FY 2010-11 Original Budget
Sources of Funds	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Prior Year Fund Balance	\$79,918,951	\$153,351,440	\$73,432,489	91.9%
Prior Year Reserves	19,633,338	12,752,069	(6,881,269)	(35.0%)
Regular Revenues	2,753,665,350	2,927,115,535	173,450,185	6.3%
Transfers _	114,157,189	157,145,894	42,988,705	37.7%
Total Source of Funds	2,967,374,828	3,250,364,938	282,990,110	9.5%
Uses of Funds Operating Expenditures:		•		
Gross Expenditures	2,626,938,336	2,973,765,394	346,827,058	13.2%
Interdepartmental Recoveries	(157,487,949)	(339,013,467)	(181,525,518)	115.3%
Net Operating Expenditures	2,469,450,387	2,634,751,927	165,301,540	6.7%
General Fund Contribution Transfer	423,549,904	525,633,917	102,084,013	24.1%
Capital/Facilities Maintenance	26,670,925	40,479,094	13,808,169	51.8%
Reserves	47,703,612	49,500,000	1,796,388	3.8%
Total Uses of Funds	\$2,967,374,828	\$3,250,364,938	\$282,990,110	9.5%

CONTROLLER'S RESERVES IN THE PROPOSED FY 2011-12 BUDGET

The Controller has reserved General Fund revenues totaling \$11,400,000 in the Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget due to the uncertainty of the following various revenues:

- \$10,600,000 in the Municipal Transportation Agency's materials and supplies budget, pending (a) revenue from the issuance of taxi medallions (\$10,000,000), and (b) Parking Tax revenue from colleges and universities (\$600,000).
- \$800,000 in the Sheriff's Department for Electronic Monitoring Programs, pending the transfer of responsibility for State prisoners to the counties under the proposed State realignment.

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST RECOMMENDATIONS

At the direction of the Budget and Finance Committee and the full Board of Supervisors, the Budget and Legislative Analyst is analyzing the Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget in

Memo to Budget and Finance Committee June 17, 2011

detail and is making various recommendations to the Committee. Our recommendations for the Committee's first week of hearings are preliminary in nature and may significantly change for the Committee's second week of hearings.

Budget reductions, recommended by the Budget and Legislative Analyst and approved by the Board of Supervisors, have, in the past, been used by the Board of Supervisors as a source of funds to: (a) restore items deleted in the Mayor's recommended FY 2011-12 budget; (b) include new items in the budget based on the priorities of the Board of Supervisors; and/or (c) increase the General Fund Reserve. In accordance with the Charter, reallocation of any savings realized from budget reductions can be made by the Board of Supervisors, without first receiving appropriation approval by the Mayor, in accordance with the priorities of the Board of Supervisors. However, such reallocations would be subject to Mayoral veto.

Harvey M. Rose

cc: Supervisor Chu
Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
Supervisor Wiener
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos
Supervisor Campos
Supervisor Cohen
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell
Supervisor Mar
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Greg Wagner